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Trade facilitation
Trade facilitation is a term used to describe the reduction of transaction costs in international trade. The WTO has defined trade facilitation as ‘the simplification and harmonisation of international trade procedures’, corresponding to the ‘activities practices and formalities involved in collecting, presenting, communicating and processing data required for the movement of goods in international trade’ (OECD 2005). WTO negotiations around trade facilitation seek, among other outcomes, to achieve increased cooperation between customs and other relevant authorities with a view to enhancing prospects for trade (WTO 2009). However, Grainger (2008) notes that there are broader definitions of trade facilitation and cites the United Nations Centre for Trade Facilitation and Electronic Business definition which describes trade facilitation as the ‘simplification, standardization, and harmonization of procedures and associated information flows required to move goods from seller to buyer and to make payment’.

In broad terms, trade facilitation can be regarded as dealing with the efficiency of border procedures in international trade. As noted by the OECD (2005a), inefficient border procedures can impose costs on firms, which suffer direct costs such as expenses related to supplying documentation to authorities, in addition to indirect costs, such as loss of business opportunities and additional transport and storage costs due to time delays. Governments may also have difficulty in implementing trade policies and collecting tax and information due to inefficient border procedures. 

The potential benefits of trade facilitation are afforded through firms obtaining inputs more quickly and at a lower overall price. Consumers can gain from lower prices and reduced delays for the receipt of goods. The OECD (2005a) has also suggested that improvements in the efficiency of border procedures can make a country more competitive in trade terms, attracting additional foreign investment and increasing activity.

A number of studies have sought to gauge the effects of enhanced trade facilitation on activity levels and income. One stream of work has explored trade facilitation measures that reduce the costs of processing goods at the border of the importing country. One example is OECD (2003) which used the GTAP model to illustrate the impacts of reducing trade transaction costs (equivalent to 1 per cent of the value of imports) and found that such trade facilitation measures could result in projected increases in global activity in the order of US$(1997) 40 billion. Some more recent work has focused on quantifying the effects of reduced time delays in international trade — for example, building on the work of Minor and Tsigas (2008), Minor (2010) derives a database of time costs for modelling purposes.
Another stream of research explores the effect of trade facilitation measures that reduce the costs of transporting goods between countries. For example, UNCTAD (2001) modelled 1 per cent increases in the productivity of maritime and air transport in developed countries in separate simulations. The simulation for maritime transport obtained a projected increase in trade and activity of around US$(1997) 3.7 billion, while that obtained for air transport was around US$(1997) 3.4 billion (see UNCTAD 2001, table 7).
For the purpose of this supplement, the impact of trade facilitation measures are considered from both perspectives. Both sets of scenarios examine the possible trade creating effects of trade facilitation measures offered on a:

· preferential bilateral basis — between Australia and an illustrative large country (in this case, the United States) (scenarios F1 and S8);

· non-preferential basis — on import procedures that apply to all imports into both Australia and the large country (scenarios F2 and S9); and

· worldwide basis, in which import procedures in all regions are simplified or harmonised and costs are reduced accordingly (scenarios F3 and S10). 
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Trade facilitation at the border

Hummels (2001) examined the importance of time as a barrier to trade and found that each day saved in shipping time was worth 0.8 per cent of the value of the goods. In this supplement, trade facilitation measures at the border are modelled as reducing costs as a constant share of the value of the imported goods (table 
4.1). 

As simulations encompass a greater share of world trade, the projected effects increase (table 
4.2). For example, in scenario F1, the cost of Australian imports from the large country is projected to fall, causing demand to switch towards imports from that country and away from other regions (table E.24). The same occurs with large country imports from Australia. As the area covered by the simulations increases, the cost lowering effects of the trade facilitation measures are extended, and projected effects on global trade and production increase (table E.25).  
Australia’s exports are projected to increase as trade facilitation expands to global trade. The modelled 1 per cent decrease in import costs from the implementation of cost‑reducing trade facilitation measures across the globe is projected to increase Australian real GDP and real GNP by 0.42 per cent (table 
4.2).

Table 4.
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Scenarios for trade facilitation at the border 

	Code
	Scenario
	Description

	F1
	Preferential trade facilitation — goods from the partner country are given ‘express treatment’ upon entry
	Productivity shock of 1 per cent to the technical change variable ams for all trade between Australia and a illustrative large country

	F2
	Non-preferential trade facilitation — both countries introduce more efficient (harmonised) customs technology, shortening processing for all imports in both countries
	Productivity shock of 1 per cent to the technical change variable ams for all trade entering Australia and a illustrative large country

	F3
	Global trade facilitation — all countries introduce more efficient (harmonised) customs technology, shortening processing for all imports into all countries
	Productivity shock of 1 per cent to the technical change variable ams for all trade between all regions of the world


Table 4.
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Projected effects of trade facilitation at the border 

	
	Australia
	
	World

	Scenario
	Real GDP
	Real GNP
	Export volumes
	Import volumes
	
	Global product
	Total   trade

	
	% change
	% change
	% change
	% change 
	
	% change
	% change

	Preferential bilateral trade facilitation (F1)
	0.067
	0.062
	0.168
	0.200
	
	0.001
	0.003

	Non-preferential bilateral trade facilitation (F2)
	0.368
	0.351
	0.709
	0.576
	
	0.078
	0.181

	Global trade facilitation (F3)
	0.417
	0.420
	0.817
	0.874
	
	0.610
	1.369


Source: Simulation results.

Interaction between tariff elimination and trade facilitation

Reductions in tariffs may also lead to reductions in the processes required to clear customs (although the converse might also be true if multiple bilateral reductions associated with different agreements increase the complexity of the tariff schedule and processing). 
The projected effect of the global trade facilitation simulation (F3) combined with the global tariff liberalisation simulation (T5) is larger than the sum of each simulation (table 
4.3).

Table 4.
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Projected effects of interaction between tariff elimination and trade facilitation at the border
	
	Australia
	
	World

	Scenario
	Real GDP
	Real GNP
	Export volumes
	Import volumes
	
	Global product
	Total trade

	
	% change
	% change
	% change
	% change 
	
	% change
	% change

	Global tariff liberalisation (T5) 
	0.940
	0.881
	6.320
	7.146
	
	1.179
	6.844

	Global trade facilitation (F3)
	0.417
	0.420
	0.817
	0.874
	
	0.610
	1.369

	Both T5 and F3
	1.365
	1.310
	7.136
	8.077
	
	1.806
	8.305


Source: Simulation results.
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Trade facilitation in international transport 
Trade facilitation measures might also affect the costs of international transport. An additional set of trade facilitation scenarios in which trade facilitation was assumed to increase the productivity of international transport by 5 per cent are included (table 
4.4).
 
The projected effects of these hypothetical cost decreases are smaller than those modelled above because international trade margins in the GTAP database account for an average of 3.5 per cent of the FOB value of all traded goods. As a result, the projected effects on Australian income of this type of simulation are smaller than those projected in the trade facilitation at the border scenarios (compare tables 
4.2 and 
4.5).
Table 4.
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Scenarios for trade facilitation in international transport 

	Code
	Scenario
	Description

	S8
	Preferential trade facilitation — transport costs of goods traded between partner countries are reduced
	5 per cent productivity improvement on international transport between Australia and a illustrative large

	S9
	Non-preferential trade facilitation — both countries introduce more efficient transport technology for all imports
	5 per cent productivity improvement on all international transport to Australia or the illustrative large country

	S10
	Global trade facilitation — all countries introduce more efficient transport technology for all imports 
	5 per cent productivity improvement to global international transport


Table 4.
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Projected effects of trade facilitation in international transport

	
	Australia
	
	World

	Scenario
	Real GDP
	Real GNP
	Export volumes
	Import volumes
	
	Global product
	Total   trade

	
	% change
	% change
	% change
	% change 
	
	% change
	% change

	Preferential bilateral trade facilitation (S8)
	0.009
	0.007
	0.035
	0.070
	
	0
	0.001

	Non-preferential bilateral trade facilitation (S9)
	0.045
	0.039
	0.189
	0.355
	
	0.006
	0.051

	Global trade facilitation (S10)
	0.058
	0.055
	0.220
	0.471
	
	0.066
	0.368


Source: Simulation results.

Proportional reductions in transport costs are projected to increase trade on routes over which the cost of transport is highest (for example, over longer distances). Projected increases in output are larger for industries for which transport margins of imported intermediate inputs make up a larger share of costs. As in the trade facilitation at the border scenarios, the projected increases in Australian output and income increase as trade facilitation is assumed to extend from a single route (S8) to all Australian routes (S9) and affect all routes globally (S10). 
�	These results may of course understate the potential projected increases in trade and activity, if reductions in processing costs associated with eliminating part of customs procedures are larger than the modelled 1 per cent of reduction in trade value. 


�	Shock applied to the atall variable in the GTAP model.
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